503666018 01/27/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3712653

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ERIC LEVIN	01/25/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GEMINI MANUFACTURING, LLC	
Street Address:	346 RTE 6 # 869	
City:	MAHOPAC	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10541	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D666455
Patent Number:	D677980
Patent Number:	D677981
Patent Number:	D677982
Patent Number:	D677983
Patent Number:	D677984

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)864-3947

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 973-401-7159

Email: patent@myerswolin.com

Correspondent Name: HARRIS A. WOLIN
Address Line 1: MYERS WOLIN, LLC

Address Line 2: 100 HEADQUARTERS PLAZA

Address Line 4: MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY 07960-6834

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PRME 6149
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HARRIS A. WOLIN
SIGNATURE:	/Harris A. Wolin/
DATE SIGNED:	01/27/2016

PATENT 503666018 REEL: 037603 FRAME: 0277

Total Attachments: 6 source=prme_6149_20160127_assign#page1.tif source=prme_6149_20160127_assign#page2.tif source=prme_6149_20160127_assign#page3.tif source=prme_6149_20160127_assign#page4.tif source=prme_6149_20160127_assign#page5.tif source=prme_6149_20160127_assign#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 037603 FRAME: 0278

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ERIC LEVIN (hereinafter "Assignor") of Westport, Connecticut, owns certain right, title and interest in and to the inventions set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein, and in and to such patents and patent applications;

WHEREAS, ERIC LEVIN desires to assign its right, title and interest in and to such inventions, patents and patent applications set forth in **Exhibit A** to GEMINI MANUFACTURING, LLC, (hereinafter "Assignee"), a New York limited liability company, having a business address of 346 Rte 6 #869, Mahopac, NY 10541;

WHEREAS, Assignor is executing this Patent Assignment to confirm and acknowledge for recording purposes that he has assigned and transferred all of his right, title and interest in and to the inventions, patents and patent applications set forth in **Exhibit A** to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor bereby acknowledges and confirms that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred to Assignee, its successors and assigns, his entire right, title and interest in and to such inventions, such patent applications and such patents and any patents, and any reissues and extensions thereof, which issue or have issued in any country upon patent applications which correspond with any of such application or patent or any divisional, continuation-in-whole, or continuation-in-part thereof, including the right to sue for past, present and future infringement and the right to all proceeds related to such infringement actions; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignce for his own use, and for the use of its legal representatives, to the full term for which such patent has been granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had such assignment not been made.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

Assignor does hereby further covenant and agree that he will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Assignor will at any time upon reasonable request without further additional consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors and assigns, use reasonable best efforts to execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors and assigns, may determine as necessary or

Page 1 of 6

desirable in the enjoyment of such grant, and in any proceedings or transactions involving such inventions, patent applications or patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the date indicated below.

ERIC LEVIN	~	
8y: 25/1	Date:	<u>\-Z</u> , 2016
	CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOW	i www.en
		ANADANAN PERANCI S

STATE OF BULLETIES COUNTY OF FAILURE

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this $\frac{25^{1/2}}{25}$ day of $\frac{1}{25}$, 2016, ERIC LEVIN personally appeared and who being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is ERIC LEVIN, and that he/she is authorized to sign and has signed the foregoing instrument as such, and that he/she acknowledges such signing to be his/her own free act and deed.

Notary Public TELAG O RUSS-

My Commission Expires: /2/3///7

WITNESS OF EXECUTION BY ASSIGNOR

Z . A	
Witness #1 Signature: // V) Name: Michael Hon //	Witness #2 Signature: Name: Jeff London
Name: Michael Hong	Name: Jeff Link 19
Address: 5548A LA WESTER (T	Address: 1/00 Esta Ave Bridge / CH
NOTARIZATION OF WITNESS	NOTARIZATION OF WITNESS
STATE OF CONSIGNATION	STATE OF LONGERCE
COUNTY OF FALCAGE	COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on	Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on

this is Amend The Will	this <u>∂ 5 [®] day of T#*</u> , 2016,
this 35 th day of John, 2016, Miconal House personally	Test Leasure personally
appeared and who being by me duly	appeared and who being by me duly
sworn, deposes and says that he has	sworn, deposes and says that he has
witnessed the execution of this Assignment	witnessed the execution of this Assignment
by ERIC LEVIN, and that he/she	by ERIC LEVIN, and that he/she
acknowledges such signing to be his/her	acknowledges such signing to be his/her
free act and deed	free act and deed.
Notary Public JEERY 10 RO150	Norgey Public Jerzy O. La 530
-	
My Commission Expires: /2/3///7	My Commission Expires: /4/3///
(\$\tilde{\chi}\$)	(seal)
\$ 3.00ms	236403

DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEE

The above named Assignce, GEMINI MANUFACTURING, LLC., hereby declares that with effect from this $\frac{\partial S^{fh}}{\partial S^{fh}}$ day of $\frac{\partial S^{fh}}{\partial S^{fh}}$, 2016, it accepts the inventions, patents and patent applications, including all goodwill of the business symbolized by such patents including all rights to recover past, present and future damages for infringement, assigned to it by Assignor, ERIC LEVIN, pursuant to the foregoing Patent Assignment.

GEMINI MANUFACTURING, LLC.	
By:	Date: 1-2.), 2016
By: Name: Ero Lam Address: Zvz 12/17457 Caffy Sc. Title: Manage And	
Address: (V2 1977)	
Yang Page	
***************************************	CKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF COMMONAUT	
COUNTY OF	
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in of JAN, 2016, East Levin duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is the	personally appeared and who being by me
GEMINI MANUFACTURING, LLC. and that	he/she is authorized to sign and has signed the
foregoing instrument as such MAURIA	
MANUFACTURING, LLC. and that he/she ac deed of GEMINI MANUFACTURING, LLC.	knowledges such signing to be the free act and
Notary Pul	plic 35556 & 45876
My Comm	nission Expires: /2/31//7

Page 4 of 6

WITNESS OF EXECUTION BY ASSIGNEE

AA	
Witness #1 Signature ∕//∧ ♥	Witness #2 Signature: //
Name: Michael Honly	Name: 544 Lede (e)
Address 5 SQVM LA DESTRA (TOSK)	Address: 1100 Boston Ave Britaged &f
NOTARIZATION OF WITNESS	NOTARIZATION OF WITNESS '
	a a
STATE OF CONSCION	STATE OF COUNTERFE
COUNTY OF F11/1/22	COUNTY OF FARFAFA
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary	Before me, the undersigned, a Notary
Public in and for the county aforesaid, on	Public in and for the county aforesaid, on
this <u>25</u> ⁿ day of <u>John</u> , 2016,	this 25th day of 17th , 2016.
Michael Food personally	Tight Leaded personally
appeared and who being by me duly	appeared and who being by me duly
sworn, deposes and says that he has	sworn, deposes and says that he has
witnessed the execution of this Assignment	witnessed the execution of this Assignment
by the <u>Managone Parayes</u> of	by the MANAGENE PARTREE of SO
GEMINI MANUFACTURING, LLC. and	GEMINI MANUFACTURING, LLC. and
that he/she acknowledges such signing to	that he/she acknowledges such signing to
be his/her free act and deed.	be his/her_frequent and deed.
Nystary Public Jokky Wilasi	Notary Public Text of Larry
Landa	
My Commission Expires: /5/1/17	My Commission Expires: /2/91//7
Z	
(seal)	(scal)

EXHIBIT A

Patent No.	Application No.	Date Filed	Date of Patent	Inventors	Title
D666,455	29/370,037	May 28, 2010	September 4, 2012	Eric Levin	Cap for Portable Beverage Container (baseball)
D677,980	29/429,953	August 20, 2012	March 19, 2013	Eric Levin	Cap for Portable Beverage Container (basketball)
D677,981	29/429,954	August 20, 2012	March 19, 2013	Eric Levin	Cap for Portable Beverage Container (tennis ball)
D677,982	29/429,955	August 20, 2012	March 19, 2013	Eric Levin	Cap for Portable Beverage Container (soccer ball)
D677,983	29/429,956	August 20, 2012	March 19, 2013	Eríc Levin	Cap for Portable Beverage Container (Nascar)
D677,984	29/429,957	August 20, 2013	March 19, 2013	Eric Levin	Cap for Portable Beverage Container (globe)

Page 6 of 6

PATENT REEL: 037603 FRAME: 0284